# CH \$90.00 169

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM362885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A.		09/30/2015	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Rugby Manufacturing Company	
Street Address:	FIVE CENTERPOINTE DR.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	LAKE OSWEGO	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97035	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OREGON	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1695763	RUGBY		
Registration Number:	2396606	EZ - LATCH		
Serial Number:	85627860	RUGBY WILDCAT RANCHER		

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2125305178

Email: lkass@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP

Address Line 1: 28 Liberty Street c/o Lawrence Kass

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawren	
Traine of cobinitient	ce Kass
SIGNATURE: /s/ Law	rence Kass
DATE SIGNED: 11/18/2	015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005672 FRAME: 0148 source=TBEI - Payoff - IP Release - Rugby Manfacturing Company#page1.tif source=TBEI - Payoff - IP Release - Rugby Manfacturing Company#page2.tif source=TBEI - Payoff - IP Release - Rugby Manfacturing Company#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005672 FRAME: 0149

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated

March 3, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") and recorded on April 6, 2015 with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") (trademark assignment database at Reel 5492

Frame 0601 and patent assignment database at reel 035337 Frame 0909), Rugby Manufacturing

Company, an Oregon corporation ("Grantor"), granted to Citizens Banks, N.A., a national

banking association ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and

interest in and to certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without

limitation, the patents and trademarks identified in Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the "Patents

and Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor has agreed to release and discharge Grantor from the terms and

conditions set forth in the Security Agreement, and the parties wish to record with the USPTO

the release of the security interest against the Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and adequacy

of which is hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby releases and discharges (in each case without

recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, express or implied) the

security interest, liens, and all other rights, if any, Releasor may presently have in the Patents and

Trademarks (as well as any other rights granted to Releasor by Grantor pursuant to the Security

Agreement).

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

8767534 v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005672 FRAME: 0150

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property on behalf of Releasor as of the date written below.

CITIZENS	BANK,	N	Α.
----------	-------	---	----

D	ated:	September	30,	2015

Signature: Sea TM Caule

Printed Name: Sean P. McCauley

Title: Senior Vice President\_\_\_\_

# Schedule 1

# <u>Patents</u>

TITLE	Country	APPLN NO.	FILED	PATENT NO.	GRANT DATE
INTEGRAL STAKE RACK	US	29/180330	4/23/2003	D496619	9/28/2004
LATCH ASSEMBLY	US	12/660725	3/3/2010	8328248	12/11/2012
LATCH ASSEMBLY HAVING A SPRING CLIP	US	29/349035	3/3/2010	D633367	3/1/2011

# <u>Trademarks</u>

Mark	Count ry	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Regn. No.	Regn. Date
Rugby Rugby Stylized	US	73/7185 52	3/24/1988	1695763	6/23/1992
EZ - LATCH	US	75/6744 31	4/5/1999	2396606	10/17/2000
RUGBY WILDCAT RANCHER	US	85/6278 60	5/17/2012		

8767534 v1

**RECORDED: 11/18/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005672 FRAME: 0152